2487546

TCH \$165.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VSS Mezzanine Partners, L.P.		02/18/2011	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Red 7 Media LLC
Street Address:	10 Norden Place
City:	Norwalk
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06855
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2487546	CIRCULATION MANAGEMENT	
Registration Number:	2569173	СМ	
Registration Number:	1208218	FOLIO:	
Registration Number:	2827763	FOLIO: THE MAGAZINE FOR MAGAZINE MANAGEMENT	
Registration Number:	1469983	THE FOLIO:SHOW	
Registration Number:	3164236	TECH EVENTS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)969-2900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 969-3000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Jenifer deWolf Paine
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: Eleven Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

REEL: 004536 FRAME: 0053

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	76127-013 VSS RELEASE 2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenifer deWolf Paine		
Signature:	/Jenifer deWolf Paine/		
Date:	05/06/2011		
Total Attachments: 3 source=VSS Release #2#page1.tif source=VSS Release #2#page2.tif source=VSS Release #2#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004536 FRAME: 0054

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination") is dated as of February 18, 2011, and made by VSS MEZZANINE PARTNERS, L.P. ("Grantee") to the Grantors listed on the signature pages to the Security Agreement (as defined below) (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2006, made by the Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined):

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 30, 2007 at Reel 3470 and Frame 0428; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

04/26/2011 4:45 pm TRADEMARK IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

VSS MEZZANINE PARTNERS, L.P.

Name:

Title:

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registration

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CIRCULATION MANAGEMENT	76/146,606	10/13/00	2,487,546	09/11/2001
CM	76/034,229	4/25/00	2,569,173	05/14/2002
FOLIO	73/287,146	11/24/80	1,208,218	09/14/1982
FOLIO: THE MAGAZINE FOR MAGAZINE MANAGEMENT	78/164,825	9/17/02	2,827,763	07/30/2004
THE FOLIO SHOW	73/660,923	5/15/87	1,469,983	12/22/1987
TECH EVENTS	78/623,670	5/5/05	3,164,236	10/24/2006

RECORDED: 05/06/2011